

No. 20-1611

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTHCARE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE,
ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,
and SPECGX LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA JAMES *and* HOWARD A. ZUCKER,
*in their respective official capacities as Attorney General and
Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022*

MATTHEW D. ROWEN
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004*

*Counsel for Association
for Accessible Medicines*

ERIN R. MACGOWAN
*Ropes & Gray LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
Counsel for SpecGx LLC*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
SARAH P. HOGARTH
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001*

ANDREW B. KRATENSTEIN
KAREN LIN
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
340 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10173*

*Counsel for Healthcare
Distribution Alliance*

DOUGLAS H. HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Ropes & Gray LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006*

Counsel for SpecGx LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
A. The First, Fourth, and Ninth Circuits would not have held that the surcharge is a “tax” within the meaning of the TIA.....	2
B. The Second Circuit’s dismissal of the pass-through prohibition weighs further in favor of certiorari.....	7
C. This appeal is worthy of review	8
D. The Second Circuit’s opinion is wrong.....	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Alviti</i> , 944 F.3d 45 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	9
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	10
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>CIC Services v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	11
<i>Consol. Edison v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	6
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (2011).....	4, 5, 10

Cases—continued

<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	8
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922).....	6
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. v.</i> <i>Public Servs. Comm'n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)	1, 2, 4
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v.</i> <i>Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	2, 5, 6

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.20(b)	8
